
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Wednesday, 12 February 2014 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540306 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 4 February 2014  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Wednesday, 12 February 2014 at 7.00 pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth 
Charlotte Dickson (Vice-chairman)  Sandy Lovatt 
Eric Batts Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
Jason Fiddaman Alison Thomson  
Debby Hallett Richard Webber 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Wednesday, 12 February 2014 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 5 - 14)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 21 
November 2013 and 28 November 2013 (attached).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to receive any 
announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or presented at 
the meeting. 
 

6. Revenue budget 2014/15, capital programme and the medium term 
financial plan  



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Wednesday, 12 February 2014 

 Page 3 

(Pages 15 - 57)  
  
To receive the report of the head of finance. 
 

7. Update on the Local Development Plan  
(Pages 58 - 59)  
  
To receive the report and synopsis from the head of planning. 
 
Report to follow 
 
 
 

8. Councillors' IT survey  
  
  
To receive an update from Councillors Jim Halliday and Mohinder Kainth. 
 
 

9. Action List  
  
  
To review actions taken since previous meeting and any outstanding actions (circulated 
separately/ tabled at meeting). 
 

10. Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 60 - 63)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work programme.   
 

11. Dates of meetings  
  
  
To note the dates of the forthcoming committee meetings: 

• 20 March 2014 

• 17 April 2014 

• 29 May 2014 (please note change of date to avoid clash with European elections). 
 
All meetings will take place in the Ridgeway Suite (downstairs) at Wantage Civic Hall. 
 
  
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 
 


[...]
t

h
e

r 
D

id
co

t 
P

a
rk

w
a

y
 (

se
v

e
n

 m
il

e
s)

 o
r 

O
x

fo
rd

 (
e

ig
h

t 
m

il
e

s)
. R

a
d

le
y

 r
a

il
w

a
y

 s
ta

ti
o

n
 i

s 
lo

ca
te

d
 o

n
 t

h
e

 m
a

in
 l

in
e

 b
e

tw
e

e
n

 

O
x

fo
rd

 a
n

d
 D

id
co

t 
a

n
d

 i
s 

th
re

e
 m

il
e

s 
fr

o
m

 A
b

in
g

d
o

n
 t

o
w

n
 c

e
n

tr
e

. F
o

r 
d

e
ta

il
s 

o
f 

tr
a

in
 t

im
e

s 
v

is
it

 w
w

w
.n

a
ti

o
n

a
lr

a
il

.c
o

.u
k

 o
r 

ca
ll

 0
8

4
5

7
 4

8
4

9
5

0

B
y

 b
u

s
 –

 t
h

e
re

 a
re

 a
 n

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
b

u
s 

ro
u

te
s 

se
rv

in
g

 A
b

in
g

d
o

n
 t

o
w

n
 c

e
n

tr
e

. F
o

r 
d

e
ta

il
s 

o
f 

se
rv

ic
e

s 
a

n
d

 t
im

e
ta

b
le

s,
 v

is
it

 O
x

fo
rd

sh
ir

e
 C

o
u

n
ty

 C
o

u
n

ci
l’

s 
w

e
b

si
te

 a
t 

 

w
w

w
.o

x
fo

rd
sh

ir
e

.g
o

v
.u

k
. C

o
n

ta
ct

 d
e

ta
il

s 
fo

r 
b

u
s 

o
p

e
ra

to
rs

 c
a

n
 b

e
 f

o
u

n
d

 o
n

 t
h

e
 t

ra
v

e
l 

in
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 p

a
g

e
s 

o
n

 o
u

r 
w

e
b

si
te

 w
w

w
.w

h
it

e
h

o
rs

e
d

c.
g

o
v

.u
k

P
a

rk
in

g
 –

 d
e

ta
il

s 
o

f 
ca

r 
p

a
rk

s 
ch

a
rg

e
s 

ca
n

 b
e

 f
o

u
n

d
 o

n
 o

u
r 

w
e

b
si

te
 

B
U

R
G

E
S

S
 

C
L

O
S

E

ABBEY CLO
S

E

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

T
O

W
N

C
O

U
N

C
IL

T
O

W
N

C
O

U
N

C
IL

D
IS

T
R

IC
T

C
O

U
N

C
IL

D
IS

T
R

IC
T

C
O

U
N

C
IL

G
U

IL
D

H
A

L
L

G
U

IL
D

H
A

L
L

A
B

B
E

Y

S
H

O
P

P
IN

G

C
E

N
T

R
E

A
B

B
E

Y

S
H

O
P

P
IN

G

C
E

N
T

R
E

Agenda Annex

Page 4



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 28 November 2013  Sc.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

held at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 28 November 2013 
at the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillor Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony de Vere, Debby Hallett, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, 
Fiona Roper, Richard Webber, Substitutes: Yvonne Constance, Bill Jones and 
Robert Sharp 
 

Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Susan Harbour, Paul Howden and William Jacobs 
 
Number of members of the public: 0 

 

 
 

Sc.72 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Eric Batts, Jason Fiddaman and Alison 
Thomson. 
 
Councillors Yvonne Constance, Bill Jones and Robert Sharp attended as substitutes. 
 
 

Sc.73 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2013 were agreed as an accurate record 
and the chairman signed them. 
 

Sc.74 Declarations of interest  
 
A number of councillors present are “dual hatted”, being elected to both the district and/or 
the county. These councillors were aware of the need to consider the issues raised by the 
office move from the position of the district council. 
 

Sc.75 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Sc.76 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 28 November 2013  Sc.2 

None. 
 

Sc.77 Proposed letting of Abbey House and relocation of Vale staff  
 
Steve Bishop, Strategic Director; David Buckle, Chief Executive and Matthew Barber, 
Leader of the Council were present for the discussion of this item. 
 
The committee discussed this item and the following points were raised: 

• The intention is to agree an arrangement with South Oxfordshire District Council 
(SODC) which is compatible with the lease arrangement on Abbey House with 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC); 

• At the end of the lease period with OCC the Vale will have an improved asset; 

• The purpose of the project is to make better use of public offices and public finances 
across the three councils; 

• The
[...]
ould be available to all 
councillors. 

• Staff should be recognised as a valuable asset and all efforts should be made to 
mitigate the effects of the move on staff and to make the transition as easy as 
possible. 

 
Meeting adjourned at 7:45pm to allow for a Cabinet meeting to make a decision on the 
above issue. 
 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 28 November 2013  Sc.3 

Sc.78 Council tax reduction scheme  
 
The meeting reconvened at 8.00 pm. 
 
Paul Howden, Revenues and Benefits Client Manager; William Jacobs, Head of Finance 
and Matthew Barber, Cabinet member for finance, were present for the discussion of this 
item. 
 
The shortfall between the current benefits scheme and re-imbursement from central 
government is approximately £59,000. The costs of the benefit scheme will fall on other 
council tax payers. 
 
New proposals to amend the scheme would amount to a projected net saving of £28,063 
for Vale, although over £200,000 additional savings would arise for the county council and 
Thames Valley Police. 
 
Any scheme which reduces benefits to customers carries the risks of: 

• Potentially greater administrative costs; 

• Additional hardship applications; 

• A greater number of non-payers; 

• Increased use of bailiffs. 
 
The Cabinet member for finance suggested, and the committee agreed, to delete the 
suggestion or removing benefit from people who would receive it because they have more 
than £6,000 in capital. This measure was projected to save the council £3,757 per annum 
and would affect 62 people; however it would be complex and expensive to administer and 
was projected to cost the council more in administration costs than it would be likely to 
save. 
 
The Cabinet member for finance suggested, and the committee agreed, to delete the 
suggestion or removing benefit from people who will no longer have their child 
maintenance disregarded. This measure was projected to save the council 
[...]
h councils on 15 October 2013 and 21 October 2013.   

 
 

Sc.80 Councillor's access to IT facilities at the council  
 
Councillor Mohinder Kainth presented the interim findings of the survey which he and 
Councillor Jim Halliday had undertaken on councillors’ use of IT. So far, about 60 percent 
of councillors had responded to the survey. It was agreed that there would be a further 
push to encourage all councillors to fill in the survey and that the results would be reported 
to the January scrutiny meeting. 
 

Sc.81 Action List  
 
Noted. 
 

Sc.82 Scrutiny work programme  
 
Noted. 
 

Sc.83 Dates of meetings  
 
Meetings will take place on the following dates: 
 

• Thursday 23 January 

• Wednesday 12 February 

• Thursday 20 March 

• Thursday 17 April 

• Thursday 29 May 
 
Democratic Services Officer’s note:  

• Meetings after 1 March 2013 are expected to take place at Wantage Civic Hall, 
further information to be provided. 

• The meeting on 29 May 2014 has been rescheduled from 22 May 2014, the date of 
the European elections. 

 

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 28 November 2013  Sc.5 

Sc.84 Exclusion of the public, including the press  
 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, 
including the press, were excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent the 
disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act. 
 
 
Item 14  Proposed letting of Abbey House and relocation of staff 

 
Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information.) 

 
 

Sc.85 Proposed letting of Abbey House and relocation of staff 
(exempt)  

 
There were no additional matters to note under this item, and therefore no exempt minute. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.05 pm 
 
 

Page 9



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 21 November 2013  Sc.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 21 November 2013 
at the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Eric Batts, Tony de Vere, Debby Hallett, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-
Archer, Fiona Roper, Alison Thomson, Dudley Hoddinott and St John Dickson 
 

Other councillors: Councillor Judy Roberts 
 
Officers: Karen Brown, Susan Harbour, Liz Hayden, Graham Hawkins, Matt Prosser, 
Anna Robinson, Chris Tyson and Chris Webb 
 
Number of members of the public: 25 

 

 
 

Sc.57 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jason Fiddaman; his substitute was Councillor 
St.John Dickson. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Webber; his substitute was Councillor 
Dudley Hoddinott. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Elaine Ware, the Cabinet member for 
economy, leisure and property; her items were represented by Councillor Matthew Barber, 
leader of the council. 
 

Sc.58 Minutes  
 
None for consideration at this meeting. 
 

Sc.59 Declarations of interest  
 

Item  Councillor Reason 

West Way Botley Eric Batts Adviser to Cabinet on the scheme 

Community Safety 
Partnership 

Charlotte Dickson Father is the council’s 
representative on the CSP board 

Community Safety 
Partnership 

St.John Dickson Father-in-law is the council’s 
representative on the CSP board 

Page 10



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 21 November 2013  Sc.2 

Abingdon open air 
pool 

Sandy Lovatt Leader of Abingdon Town Council 
which also funds the pool 

Abingdon open air 
pool 

Julie Mayhew-
Archer 

Member of Abingdon Town 
Council which also funds the pool 

 
 

Sc.60 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Sc.61 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

 
The following members of the public spoke objecting to the proposed development at West 
Way Botley: 
 
Mary Gill 
Lorna Ferret 
John Clements 
Rev Graham Sykes 
 
 
Peter Harbour from Friends of Abbey Meadow Outdoor Pool spoke in relation to the item 
about the outdoor pool. 
 

Sc.62 West Way development, Botley  
 
Councillor Eric Batts stepped down from the Scrutiny Committee for this item, and joined 
the Leader of the council, Councillor Matthew Barber, chief Executive David Buckle, and 
Strategic Director Matt Prosser, to answer questions on this item. 
 
The points raised by members of the public and by members of the committee, and the 
responses to these, are addressed in the summary below: (Councillor Matthew Barber has 
undertaken to give full written responses to the points raised) 
 

• This is a land deal for the council and full legal advice was taken on the processes; 

• The vicarage and Field House are not proposed as part of the development by the 
council, they were put forward by Doric, the developer. They are not subject to 
compulsory purchase and it will be up to each land owner if they wish to sell; 

• The developer will need to submit a planning application for this site. When this is 
submitted the council, as the local planning authority, will consult on the application; 

• There is a clear distinction between the Cabinet as the land owner and the council as 
the local planning authority. The planning authority acts independently of the Cabinet 
and makes decisions based on planning merit in the context of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and the Vale’s planning policies; 

• The council has dual responsibilities to both maximise its assets as a public body and 
also to cater for the needs of its local population; 

• Of the options which Cabinet had before it for consid
[...]
 leisure contract review (SOLL leisure)  
 
Chris Tyson, Head of Economy, Leisure And Property, Chris Webb, Facilities 
Development Officer (Leisure) and Adrian Bidwell from Soll Leisure came to the table for 
this debate. 
 
The committee wished to know whether its concerns raised in the annual review had been 
addressed. 

• Both council officers and Soll Leisure were able to reassure the committee that 
communications between the two parties were improved and were more candid; 

• Soll had not yet evidenced that their assessment should move from fair to good, 
however, Soll feel that they have a fairer chance of achieving a “good” score at the 
end of the year. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee welcomed regular meeting which were taking place between the 
council and Soll. 
 

Sc.65 Abbey Meadows outdoor swimming pool and associated 
facilities  

 
Chris Tyson, Head of Economy, Leisure And Property, Chris Webb, Facilities 
Development Officer (Leisure) and Adrian Bidwell from Soll Leisure came to the table for 
this debate. 
 
Peter Harbour, from Friends of Abbey Meadows Outdoor Pool, spoke to the committee 
about the benefits of the pool and the role of the Friends group. 
 
The committee discussed this item. 

• Abingdon Town Council has paid some £43,000 towards the management and 
upkeep of the pool and associated facilities in 2013/14; 

• It costs the Vale of White Horse District Council some £5,000 - 6,000 per annum 
towards the management of the contract and the upkeep of the pool and associated 
facilities; 

• The condition of the pool surrounds and buildings is deteriorating, partly due to it 
being such an exposed site. The tank structure and finish is deteriorating at a faster 
rate than the buildings; 

• This is a completely separate contract and is not part of the existing leisure contract; 

• Lessons learnt from this summer’s operation will be carried forward to next year, such 
as ways of managing business on the busiest days. 

 
Recommendations fro
[...]
robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of reserves  

51. The Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the chief finance officer (i.e. the 
head of finance) to report on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of 
reserves.  The council must have regard to this report when making decisions about 
the setting of the budget. 

52. The construction of the budget has been managed by qualified accountants and has 
been subject to challenge, specifically by strategic management board, , head of 
finance, other heads of service and cabinet members.  Informal meetings of cabinet 
have considered the budget, and a briefing has been given to the council’s scrutiny 
committee members.  In view of the process undertaken and his own knowledge of 
the budget, the head of finance is satisfied that the budget is both prudent and robust.  

53. The head of finance is satisfied that this allows retention of sufficient uncommitted 
balances at the end of the period to ensure that the overall level of reserves is 
adequate in relation to the proposed revenue budget and capital programme and that 
the budgets are sustainable.   

54. The head of finance’s full report will be available at full council. 

Legal Implications 

55. The cabinet needs to make recommendations to the council on its spending 
proposals.  Under the Local Government Act 2000 it is the council that must agree the 
revenue and capital spending plans, and then set the council tax.  Council will meet 
on 19 February 2014 in order to set the budget, and the council tax (including 
amounts set by Oxfordshire County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Thames Valley). 

56. The requirement placed on the council by the Local Government Act 2003 to set 
prudential indicators and for the head of finance as chief finance officer to make a 
report to the authority on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of 
reserves are addressed within the body of this report. 

Other Implications 

[...]
on any of the following issues before an item is considered by the Scrutiny Committee.  Representations must 
be made to the relevant contact officer shown below by 10am on the day the Committee is due to meet.  The meeting dates are shown 
below.   
 
 

Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

Councillors' access 
to IT systems 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 12 
Feb 2014 

Andrew Down, 
Head of HR, IT 
and Customer 

Reg Waite, Cabinet 
member for IT 

  
 

Consultation 
feedback report 
from Cllr Mohinder 
Kainth. 

Local development 
plan, including 
SHMA 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 12 
Feb 2014 

Adrian Duffield, 
Head of Planning 
01235 540340 

Mike Murray, 
Cabinet member for 
planning policy, 
including the core 
strategy. 

Scrutiny is 
keeping a 
watching brief on 
the development 
of the local plan 
and making 
recommendations 
to cabinet where 
appropriate 

To consider the 
consultation 
feedback 
 

Including Gantt 
chart and project 
plan. Date 
provisional, to 
be further 
advised by head 
of planning. 

Review of final draft 
budget 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 12 
Feb 2014 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 

Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
finance 

  
 

 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 60



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 JANUARY 2014 - 31 DECEMBER 2014 2 

Annual performance 
review of contractor 
Sodexo (ground 
maintenance) 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 20 
Mar 2014 

Ian Matten Reg Waite, Cabinet 
member for waste 
and parks 

  
 

 

Annual performance 
review of contractor 
Biffa (waste 
collection services) 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 20 
Mar 2014 

Ian Matten Reg Waite, Cabinet 
member for waste 
and parks 

  
 

 

Fit for the Future, 
end of year outturn 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 20 
Mar 2014 

Sarah Longman    
 

 

Air Quality 
Management Areas 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 17 
Apr 2014 

Paul Staines, 
Head of Housing 
and Health 

Roger Cox, Cabinet 
member for health 
and housing 

  
 

Roger Cox, Cabinet 
member for health 
and housing 

Update on free car 
parking in the Vale 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 29 
May 2014 

John Backley Elaine Ware, 
Cabinet member for 
economy, leisure 
and property 

 

  
 

Officers not 
available at April 
date 

Review of Wantage 
Independent Advice 
Centre and South 
and Vale CAB 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 29 
May 2014 

Clare Kingston, 
Head of Corporate 
Strategy Tel: 
01235 540356. 
Email: 
clare.kingston@so
uthandvale.gov.uk 

Matthew Barber. 
Cabinet member for 
finance. 

To review both 
Centres a year 
after the grant of 
the four year 
budget and, in 
particular, to 
review the South 
and Vale CAB a 
year after its 
merger 

 
 

 

P
age 61



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 JANUARY 2014 - 31 DECEMBER 2014 3 

Street Trading 
Policy 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 29 
May 2014 

Liz Hayden Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
legal and 
democratic 
services. 

  
 

 

Wantage Civic Hall 
finances 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Jun 2014 

Chris Tyson, Head 
of Leisure 
Economy and 
Property 

Elaine Ware, 
Cabinet member for 
economy, leisure 
and property 

  
 

Officers suggested 
June 14 date as will 
have outturn figures 
and approved 
budget. 

s106 end of year 
report (annual) 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 Jul 
2014 

Adrian Duffield, 
Head of Planning 

   
 

 

Leisure contract 
monitoring: Soll 
Leisure 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 Jul 
2014 

Kate Arnold Elaine Ware. 
Cabinet member for 
leisure. 

The committee 
undertakes an 
annual monitoring 
of the council's 
leisure contracts. 

To review the 
contractor's 
preformance and 
make any 
recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 

 

Financial Services 
Contract: Capita 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 Jul 
2014 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 

Matthew Barber, 
Cabinet member for 
finance. 

The committee 
undertakes an 
annual monitoring 
of the financial 
services contract. 

To review the 
contractor's 
performance and 
to make any 
recommendations 
to the Cabinet 
member. 
 

 

Financial outturn 
2013/14 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Sep 2014 

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance 

 Annual report to 
Scrutiny on the 
financial outturn 
or the previous 
year. 

To make 
recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 

 

P
age 62



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

WWHDC Scrutiny Work Programme 1 JANUARY 2014 - 31 DECEMBER 2014 4 

Review of the 
Leisure Facilities 
Strategy 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Oct 2014 

    
 

After it’s last 
consideration of this 
item the committee 
requested to: "add 
this item to the 
scrutiny work 
programme for a 
further review after 
the local plan is 
approved." 

WiFi in Vale Towns 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

    
 

Requested by 
Scrutiny committee. 

P
age 63


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	2 Minutes
	published min Scrutiny 21 Nov 13

	6 Revenue budget 2014/15, capital programme and the medium term financial plan
	Budget Appendix A.1
	Budget Appendix A.2
	Budget Appendix A.3
	Budget Appendix A.4
	Budget Appendix A.5
	Budget Appendix A.6
	Budget Appendix A.7
	BudgetAppendixB
	Budget Appendix C
	BudgetAppendixD1
	Budget Appendix D.2a
	Budget Appendix D.2b

	7 Update on the Local Development Plan
	10 Scrutiny work programme



Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 12 February 2014 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 12 February 2014
at the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Dudley Hoddinott, Jason Fiddaman, Debby Hallett, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, 
Julie Mayhew-Archer, Fiona Roper, Robert Sharp and Richard Webber

Attending members: Councillors Matthew Barber and Mike Murray

Officers: Adrian Duffield, Susan Harbour, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs, Derek 
McKenzie, Anna Robinson and Mark Williams

Number of members of the public: 0

Sc.86 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Councillor Eric Batts sent his apologies and Councillor Robert Sharp attended as his 
substitute.

Councillor Tony de Vere sent his apologies and Councillor Dudley Hoddinott attended as 
his substitute.

Sc.87 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings on 21 and 28 November 2014 were agreed and signed by the 
chairman, subject to a minor change.

Sc.88 Declarations of interest 

No declarations were made by councillors.

Sc.89 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

There would be a workshop to discuss the Key Performance Indicators of the Leisure 
Contract, and Scrutiny were invited to send a limited number of members to this. The 
following councillors agreed to go on behalf of the committee: Eric Batts, Julie Mayhew 
Archer, Richard Webber, Tony de Vere, Sandy Lovatt and Jim Halliday



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 12 February 2014 Sc.2

The meeting discussed the imminent move of the Scrutiny Committee to Wantage Civic 
Hall, rather than Abbey House. It is a political decision to move meetings to Wantage Civic 
Hall and, in the short term, the space at Abbey House will be difficult to use (the actual 
council chamber will be out of commission during April, with the lobby area being used for 
storage until that point). Moving microphones and other expensive equipment between 
sites can create difficulties and possible damage to equipment. Some councillors 
considered that it would be more equitable to hold the meetings alternately between 
Abingdon and Wantage. Members of the committee were concerned that the committee 
should retain its Thursday night slot. Democratic services were able to assure the 
committee that this would be the case during the forthcoming civic year when all Scrutiny 
meetings had been scheduled for Thursdays. Officers would report back to Scrutiny on this 
topic. 

Full financial summary to be circulated on the outdoor pool, further to November meeting.

The committee raised concerns about the number of late papers which were submitted. 
This was particularly relevant to the papers relating to the Local Development Scheme. It 
was agreed that this would be raised with the relevant officers.

Councillor Sandy Lovatt is the Scrutiny Committee’s representative on the Leisure 
Management Contract group; he gave committee the following project status update (to 10 
February 2013)

 Three submissions were received by the detailed solutions return deadline on 13 
December.  

 Officers across both South and Vale Councils were involved in evaluating the 
submissions, along with external legal and leisure consultants.

 Project board members and officers discussed the evaluation process and scores at 
the meeting on 17 January.

 The cabinet member for leisure took the decision to invite the two highest scoring 
bidders to enter into dialogue with the councils and submit final tenders for the joint 
leisure management contract starting on 1 September 2014.  Project board members 
confirmed their support for these recommendations.

 Dialogue sessions with both bidders are being held in February prior to invitations to 
submit final tenders being issued at the beginning of March;

 A joint scrutiny workshop to look at key performance indicators is being held on 24 
February.

 Final tenders are due to be returned on 4 April.

Sc.90 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee 

None.

Sc.91 Revenue budget 2014/15, capital programme and the medium 
term financial plan 

Councillor Matthew Barber, the Cabinet member for Finance came to the table to present 
this item and to answer questions from the Committee. Also at the table for this item were 
William Jacobs, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer, and Simon Hewings, 
Accountancy Manager (Revenue).



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 12 February 2014 Sc.3

The committee asked a range of clarification and explanation questions on the budget. 
Specific questions are below:
 P54: spending the ABTTS money – is it going to be spent. This will be clarified as an 

action point.
 P 53 There was a significant underspend for open market homebuy, and the budget 

for this has been rolled forward. The underspend in the current year is due to the 
length of time taken to build up interest in the scheme and to process applicants 
through the scheme. In addition, other schemes to assist people into market housing 
may have overtaken this one in terms of demand.

 P53. The Abingdon riverfront repairs are opposite Wilsham Road and the other side 
of Nag’s Head Island, MB to clarify. This work was outstanding from before the 2014 
flooding and the area would need to be assessed again once the floods had 
subsided.

 P55. Work to Rye Farm car park would have an impact on the lorries which parked 
there. However, there was adequate room for the haulage vehicles at the Nuffield 
Industrial Estate.

 The temporary housing stock is currently in the process of being evaluated and 
proposed changes to the stock are reflected in the budget. The Head of Housing has 
prepared a paper on re-evaluating the stock and this may be considered at a future 
meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.

The committee wished to minute its thanks to William Jacobs and his team in finance for 
the work on the budget. The committee also wished to record how useful members had 
found the budget briefing which had been introduced and wished that these would 
continue.

Sc.92 Update on the Local Development Plan 

Councillor Mike Murray, the Cabinet member for Planning Policy/Local Plan came to the 
table to present this item and to answer questions from the Committee. Also at the table 
for this item were Adrian Duffield, Head of Planning, Derek McKenzie, Planning Policy 
Manager and Mark Williams, Team Leader Planning Policy.

Councillor Murray described the history and government policy behind the Local Plan. The 
committee discussed the matter and the following points were made:
 Pre-submission consultation would be carried out in August/September 2014.
 The Local Plan would be submitted in October 2014.
 From August/ September 2014 any planning applications not in accordance with the 

Local Plan will be defendable and the Local Plan will be a material planning 
consideration.

 There had been considerable delays in the process of the Local Plan, these had been 
due to a number of factors:
o The government had been changing the goal posts concerning the production of a 

Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA), so there was no tried and tested 
method of producing an SHMA;

o There was a lack of available experts to assist in the production of the plan;
o The SHMA was being produced in conjunction with the other district authorities in 

Oxfordshire, and with Oxford City Council.
 The date of the plan has changed from 2029 to 2031
 The SHMA will be for Vale within the Oxfordshire context, but where local authorities 

can demonstrate that they cannot meet their need within their own boundaries, then 
neighbouring authorities must seek to support them.

 There are protocols in place to protect partnership working between authorities.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Wednesday, 12 February 2014 Sc.4

 The feedback from the 2500 people previously surveyed will be taken forward and 
built on and covers a range of issues.

 The government has indicated that there will be penalties if council fails to produce a 
Local Plan.

 The council has, or has planned, enough resources to handle the workload in the 
necessary timescale.

 The production of a Local Plan, will help end the practice of “planning by appeal” 
currently suffered in the Vale.

The Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Sites and Policies will go to consultation as soon as 
possible, the consultation will be done by a multi-channel approach, including: 
 website; 
 leaflet covering key issues;
 Press and media publications;
 Face to face briefings with councillors, MPs, stake holders and local businesses;
 Public meetings;
 Through parish councils, actions groups, CPRE and others.
The consultation will be presented in plain English, not in “planning jargon”
The consultation summary from each round of consultation will be published with the next 
consultation.

The Cabinet member for planning policy and the planning policy team will come back to 
Scrutiny at its 26 June meeting to deliver a progress report and will include a Gantt chart 
for the Local Development Scheme and SHMA.

Sc.93 Councillors' IT survey 

A narrative summary, together with a statistical summary of the councillors’ IT survey was 
circulated prior to the meeting. It was agreed that a task group would meet to progress the 
work. The task group would consist of councillors: Debby Hallett, Jim Halliday, Mohinder 
Kainth and Sandy Lovatt. The group would be supported and advised by Democratic 
Services.

Sc.94 Action List 

Not available at this meeting. Outstanding actions would be followed up before the next meeting.

Sc.95 Scrutiny work programme 

Noted.

Sc.96 Dates of meetings 

Noted.

The meeting closed at 9.30 pm


